== E Il KK B
PARTS LIST
IN—YIJ X+

LSWN-28BL-3
LSWN-28BL/TA-3

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.LTD.



B X

CONTENTS

. Page
mik. Eik 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
TR 3,4
ARM TOP COVER
X, k#p, T—1)— 5.6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
A, bRz s 7,8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
HELT A EEOuR 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
Ke. BRABERAT )T 1T
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
TEh, TR T——_ EYUHL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
iR, EUT S, EU s 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
INYILN— E YT 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
nNELXE &) . hE 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK
hWEXE(E). hE 21, 22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK
FFR 23, 24
TENSION BRACKET
38 25, 26
LUBRICATION
R&E 27, 28
BOBBIN WINDER
FEm1 29, 30
ACCESSORIES 1
HEM2 81,32
ACCESSORIES 2
T 33, 34

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




w
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

=

ER.




k. Ei

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
HRES || BH
No | PARTS No % § QryY =k DESCRIPTION
1 40102 x| 1 | @ik FACE PLATE
2 115037 x[*| 1 | @RS FACE PLATE SPRING
3 115039 ¥ 2 | EiRARLEHRLC SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
4 | 15036 *[%| 1 | ERIEE HINGE
5 | 15039 x| 3 | @REFLEOHRLC SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
6 | 15039 *[x| 3 | @iRLtHHRL SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
7 140106 *[ x| 1 | Ei (EHRAD ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 *[x| 4 | TR (ERAD tkHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
9 | 40105 | 1 | Fetk (T—1) D) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 *[ x| 1 | TR (T—1UAHD /1 ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 | 15039 *| x| 2 | ZTER (F—UHA) ArEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 1=3.5
12 | 15036 *[ x| 1 | B (F—VUHD HF HINGE
13 | 15039 ¥ x| 3 |ZER (F—YA) HHELEDHRL SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
14 | 15039 x| x| 3 | TR (F—VUADN tHHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
15140104 |*|%| 1 | E&R>—F RouFxF GASKET
16 | 30066 *[*| 11 | EfRiEdHHBLC SCREW  M5X0.8 L=12
23111004 | *|*| 1 |:mFAESHSEELY 0IL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 | x| 1 | hFASR AT 0IL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 x| x| 1 |mfEAESSLYIEHRL SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
26 | 8040 x| 1 |HEAEHR/ S+ IEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
27 | 11142 ¥ x| 1 |HAGFIRARLESHRLCT v v— | WASHER
28 | 40118 || 2 | F—LdLiE (20 RUBBER
29 | 40118 x|x| 2 | F—ALTLE (20 RUBBER
30 | 30046 x|%| 1 | 7T—ARBikHRAL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31 | 40266 x|x| 1 | FT—LEHN— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32 | 37509 ¥|%| 2 | FT—LEAN—1EDHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0




L
ARM TOP COVER




LR
ARM TOP COVER

HRES|-|S|B%
No | PARTS No|&|Z | QTY B DESCRIPTION
1 | 40103 x| %] 1 | £ ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 x[x| 1 |HBEOFEE 0IL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 x| 1 | $G7HERTES 0IL REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 *[x| 1 |$BEmRATY Y 0IL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 x| 1 | HAHEMY A YIL 0IL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 |k 1 | $RRERE PIN
7 | 8009 x| x| 1 | HEEMY A VYILLEOHRLC SCREW  15/64X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 x| x| 2 | EiRARE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 [13076-02| *| x| 2 | EHR&E+ v+ NUT
10 | 40118 ¥|%| 1 | EHlTLE (F20) RUBBER
11| 40119 ¥|*| 4 | ElRTLE  (R9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 ¥|%| 1 | XFEH N A— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
1327174 x| 1 | XFHA—1EHHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=10.0
14 | 31208 ¥ x| 1 | KEAA—1LHRLES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 *[%| 1 | @mHRET (L) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 % 1 | mhRENT(E) kHALC SCREW  9/64%40  L=6.5
17 110759-A | *|*| 1 | @R (TF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 x[%| 1 | @REF(F) 2L b FELT
19 | 19510 *|*| 1 | @HRET(F) LHBLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
20 | 40118 x|*| 1 | EfRTLE (B20) RUBBER




K, L@, J—U—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

\

LI

\

;Z*-
—
e
I




R, L&, T—1U—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
HMRES | |S|BY% ‘
No | PARTS No E E QryY S DESCRIPT ION
1 [ 25601 [ x| 1 | E&@ ARM SHAFT
2 111042 *| | 1 | EEm 0IL WICK
3119504 |*|=*| 1 | bémdsitsdHdal OIL STOP SCREW  5/16X28 L=6.0
4 119414  |*|*| 1 |©2S5v9F—3> HA CRANK MOTION CAM
5 119415-A |*|*| 1 | &EB®rHDRL POSITION SCREW  1/4X28  1=20.0
6 | 19416-A |*|*| 1 |l SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0
7 119417 x[%| 1 |4HEHS o E EHTL (E) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4%28  1=6.5
8 19418 x[x| 1 |gHESS o E bR L (&) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4%28  L=4.5
9 | 34105¢ |*|-| 1 | XFE ($8) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
9 |15503¢ |-|=*| 1 |=#&E #A) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105 |*|-| 1 | == THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10115503 |-|*| 1 | =% THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11115026  [*|*| 1 | XiFaE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 115013 | %| 1 JASRFEE> THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13110528 x| 1 |$ESS Y NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 110523 x| | 1 |$EISUHEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15110728 || 1 | KR EES 0IL WICK
16 111042 [*|*| 1 | XEEVHS 0IL WICK
17110726 | *|*| 1 |[&ESS oo EimS 0IL WICK
18 115038 | *|*| 1 |:hdLig RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 25179 x|#| 1 | XKBE LEHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1L=9.0
20 | 18006 x[%| 1 | EEgA% L (HD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 | 10725 x[%| 2 | E&EASNL (H]) Tk OIL FELT
22 110563 | *|x| 1 | E&A4L G Tviv— WASHER
23 | 19417 *|*| 1 | E#A%IL (FD LHHRLC SET SCREW 1/4%28 L=6.5
24 | 10551 || 1 | K@ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 x| 1 | KEHZFIEHR L SCREW  9/64X40  L=4.5
26 | 19427 x|-| 1 | BRALTHA LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
26 | 17100 |-|*| 1 | PRI EFAH L LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27 119508 |*|-| 2 | PWZETHLLEDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=5.5
27110566 |—|*| 2 | PRALETFHLLEDAL SET SCREW 1/4X32  L=5.5
28 | 107720 | *|*| 1 | B@EFEO v F ($0) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29 [ 10772 | *|*| 1 | bEFEO Y K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 110773 |#|*| 1 | bs@&oy F=— KA 71) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
31 (11879  |*|*| 1 | PRZETFTHLDS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 110573 |*|*| 2 | DRI ETFTHLHS—EHAL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33 125192 |x|*| 1 | "W rT—V ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 10574 | *|*| 2 | R +T=0U) T BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 | 17019-A | *|[*| 1 | AL bT—UkeHHRL SET SCREW  1/4¥40  L=1.5
36 | 25619 ¥|%| 1 | "L +FT=UEVRL POSITION SCREW  1/4X40
37 [ 17019-A |*|*| 1 | R FT—UE R LLEHRLE POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=1.5
38 | 10621 x|%(| 1 |20z Ak ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 |*|*| 1 | REBEESHI— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27117 x| x| 2 | RE&EHS—LHRL SET SCREW
41 | 10567 | x| 1 | EBRFTYT ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 140133 | *|*| 1 | L&#ARFTUTHhS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 x| 2 | tE@RFYLTHS—1EHRL SET SCREW 1/4%28  L=1.5
44 | 10568 «|%| 1 | Esax7U>4 Y4 GEAL) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45140134 | *[*| 1 | E@RFTUTHT—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 125170 |*|*| 1 | L@RFY L Fr—RAkHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=20.0
47 | 15162-A | *|%| 1 | 7—V MACHINE PULLEY
48 110576 | *|*| 1 | T—UEB#ROHRL POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  1=21.0
49 | 10579 x[%| 1 | 7—UHal SET SCREW  15/64X28  L=20.0
50 | 19505 x|x| 1 | F—uUihl MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0




oo it

R, EP#?%T

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

P

17

16

19 20 21 U

18 357 37/@’

36




MAEE, PHEAE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BA

HEES|«|C|BH
No | PARTS No % E ary %4 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 18477 *[x[ 1 [z PRESSER BAR
2 | 10539-A |*|*| 1 |[#AZEAZ2IL (T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 x| x| 1 ||zEAL)L (F) kHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=11.0
4 | 25208 | x| 1 | WMAEEN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 | 25678 x| 1 | MAEERNLERLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 36729 x| x| 1 | ENE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 115568 ¥ x| 1 | ERELENLL SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
10 | 18479 x| x| 1 | MAERE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
1119518 x[%| 1 |WMRFEREHDHHRLC PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0
12 | 10546-A | *|*| 1 |RZEHE=TIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 x| x| 1 | BAEHEETRER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
16 | 40407 ¥ x| 1 | @R EFLA— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 25164 *[%| 1 |#BRZEFLA—E2RL HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
18 | 10185 x| -| 1 |48z (1/47) ($Z#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
18 [ 10185-TA[-|*| 1 | #MRZ (1/47) (1B#E) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
19 | 18484 *|*| 1 | 4BEZEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  1L=10.0
20 | 10677 || 1 | SMBEZESHRLTY S vy— WASHER
21 1 10937-01| *|*| 1 | 74 >H—H—F (1/4") (3B#) |FINGER GUARD (1/4") (Std.)
29 1 10558C | *|*| 1 | <CoZEtv F LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 x|x| 1 | <oF LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 | x| 1 | COFEH (X) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 ¥ 1 | <OFEEE M) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 | 15118 x| 1 |ERhIEBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 | 18480 ¥[%| 1 | <OFEHAL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 1=8.0
28 1 10548-A | *|*| 1 | BzFEHTHRALEOHTR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 x| 1 | HABERTFHEALEDIRES POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 | x| 1 | MAEREHRALEOHRILESRL SCREW  1/4X28  L=17.5
31| 34713 x|x| 1 | iz VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 k|| 1 |hBzEATY T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 | 10553-A | *|*| 1 | piRAERTY T8 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 | 15060 ¥ k| 1 | hiEZEHLAL SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
35| 10285¢ |*|-| 1 | Wz (1/4") () (F#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
35 | 10285-CA| - |*| 1 | ®i®z (1/4") () (GE#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
36110285 ~|*|-| 1 |z (1/4") (RZHF) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/47) (Std.)
36 | 10285-TA|-|*| 1 | @z (1/4") (F#H) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
37 | 10662 || 1 | hiEZiEHRL PINCH SCREW 5/32%40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 || 1 |18 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 | 10514 x| x| 2 | HEEA I LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 ¥ | 1 |#EH#@E QL SCREW  1/4X28
41110728 || 1 | & o4 Lkt 0IL WICK
42 |1 19516 *|%| 1 | ##@ME R LTy b NUT  1/4X28
43 | 40107 x| x| 1 | ETFEELDE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 | 19420 || 1 | EFEHELHEHHRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 (10775 |*|*| 1 | EEFEDY FEAL HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 | 35118 x[*%| 1 | b@EFEOy FERER LI v ivy— WASHER
47110774 *|%| 1 | BEFEOY 4T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 | 17114 ¥|x| 1 | EEEOY FERRLCT Y b NUT  7/32X32
49 | 37215 x| 1 | BEEoy FEER CESR WASHER




EiEA Y <
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

EHELE.




LA, EEOy K

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

HRES|-|C|BH
No | PARTS No|% (& oTY s DESCRIPT | ON
T [ 15547-A [ *[*| 1 |2f&ELS NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 111875 *| x| 1 | HELTEE HINGE STUD
3 125179 *|%| 1 |$HELEE EHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=9.0
4 115117 ¥ 1 | #HELERAILER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 18100 *[ x| 2 [ #HELXEEALERILEDRLE SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
6 | 15031 % 1 | #HELESHS 0IL WICK
7 | 34037 (%] 1 |45 = NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 x| 2 |45 —LkHRl SCREW  9/64X40  1L=10.0
9 | 10728 ¥ 1 | #ELEEHE 0IL WICK
10 | 10955 *|*| 1 |8t NEEDLE BAR
11 | 25637 x| x| 1 | #HERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 | 13365 x| 1 | sHEREHHRL PINCH SCREW  M4X0.7  L=9.0
131 10726 x| x| 1 | $HEREEHE 0IL WICK
14 | 25670-04| % | *| 1 | &t (1/4") 4 L4+ ($8) (4BH#E) | NEEDLE CLAMP COMP. (1/4”) (Std.)
15 | B140553 | *|*| 2 | &tiksHhal NEEDLE SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5
16 | NO122  |*|-| 2 |%  DPXI7 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 122
16 | NO124  |-|*| 2 |&  DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
17 | 10578 | x| 1 | EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C |*|*| 1 | E¥UEHAE (HA) SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 | 11877 ¥|*| 1 | EEVEARE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 x|*%| 1 | EEYEE RL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 *| %[ 1 | EEYEE RCLEHRL SCREW  7/32X32  L=1.0
22 | 34021 *|*| 1 |#EHEOy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 x| x| 2 |E&EOy FERERL ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 | 10728 x| x| 1 | EEFEO Y FEE 0IL WICK
25 | 25602 || 1 | EEE ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25603 x| x| 1 | EfEEHRLLC PINCH SCREW  1/4X%24
27 | 34023 x| x| 1 |EZEOy F N Bl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 x| 1 @Oy E ph BhCHv b NUT  9/32X28
29 | 15019 x| %[ 1 | FEYEHBRFEDE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 {10754 [ *|*| 1 |EYEBRELFHEOHRL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24 L=16.0
31 (34024 |*|*| 1 |&E&EOYF K BLLU HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32 (34026 | *|*| 1 |XUSRESNSAT FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 *| x| 1 |EEOv K K B L7HA- WASHER
34 | 50155 *| % 1 |EffEov kK X ERliyh NUT
35| 10778 k| 1 | s 0IL WICK
36 (10779 | *|*| 1 |@S#EzZEEY CLIP

#'I O_




X5, HABERTY T

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

_.‘11....



K5, B2EITYT

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
HRES|-|Z| ey
No | PARTS No § % QryY S8 DESCRIPTION
1 140907 | *|*| 1 | %2 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 (25604 | x|*| 1 | KBt UE KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3125605 |*|%| 1 | XBiEHRL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28
4 113059 |«*|%| 1 | 28 SPRING
5125223  |*|*| 1 | BiffatksHhl SCREW  1/4X28
6 (25675 |#|%| 1 | <&Y (Zysih CHAIN WITH HOOK
7 (18649 |x|x| 1 |[fGhl THUMB SCREW 1/2X28
8 [ 18650 |*[#| 1 |B&htF+vr NUT 1/2X28
9 | 18648-A | *|*| 1 |WAERATYLY PRESSER BAR SPRING

_1 2_




=Y B L

TRILET—1)—,

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

T &,

_13._




T, TN T——, FYHLA

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECGENTRIC

HRES|o|C|BH
No | PARTS No|& ;% QTy % DESCRIPTION
1 | 34102 x| %[ 1 | T#d HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 25647 k| 1 | F&#A %)L (5D HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 128170 x| 1 | FEIARIL (B tkHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=20.0
4 111080 x|%| 1 | F&#A4)L (F) 7Lk OILING FELT
5 [10637¢ |#|{*| 1 |EYLETFHL (M. Al FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 | 10637 ¥ k| 1 | EYEFHA FEED LIFTING CAM
7 | 10658 *[x| 1 | ZYETFTHALLEDRE SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
8 125239  [x|*| 2 | K¥~x HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 | 25641 ¥[%| 2 | KX v L@ERHRL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
10 | 25642 x| *%| 2 | K¥vriHRL SET SCREW  1/4X40 L=4.5
11 | 25652 x| x| 1 | F&hA%/L (dfE) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 x| x| 1 | T#A %2/ (PfE) EHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=14.0
13 (10729 || 1 | TéaA %)L (hE) HH OIL FELT
14 | 34016 x| x| 1 | FTE#hREAZIL (B) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 | 25287 x| x| 1 | T&d@EA%ZIIL () tHHRLC SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0
16 | 11080 *|%| 1 | FegppA4I)L (BH) Zz/Lb 0IL FELT
17 134309C [ *|*| 1 [3¥YUhL-OvE () FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 *[x| 1 [EYHLA FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19| 141146 | *|*| 1 | ZEYHLEEERDORL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.7
20 | 140409 |*|*| 1 |FEYHhLithl SET SCREW 1/4%28  L=9.4
21 | 34309 ¥[x| 1 | %Yoy F FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 x| x| 1 | FVHLRATYLT FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 x| 1 | 3£YHLIEDHER RETAINING RING
24 | 34313-A | x| x| 1 |BLAE2> G M) PUSH BUTTON
25 1 10673 x| 1 |#LRE2Y ATYLT SPRING
26 | 31094 ¥ x| 1 [WLARE O RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 || 1 | FoaR7TY Y HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 x|x| 1 | FEAFY T HhI— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 x| 1 | FEmARFYULHHS—@RDHIL| POSITION SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
30 | 25622 *|%x| 1 | F@gR7Y5h5—1kal SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
31 | 25623 x| %] 1 | F&ARTY G5 —X HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 25287 || 1 | FaaR7Y v 55—AkHHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=14.0
33 | 10608 x| x| 1 | BEEFV T BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 |1 25315 | *|*| 3 |EAEUSFEHRL SCREW  9/64X40
35 | 25624C | *|*| 1 | FALRT—=1U ($) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 25624 ¥[%| 1 | FRULET—=1 SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 | 25625 x| 1 | FRLET=1YT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 || 1 | FRILFT—1 S8 SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 | 10612 ¥|%| 2 | FRLEFT—YSELDRL SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
40 | 10615 *[ x| 1 | FALRT—URIER SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 | 10614 #|%| 1 | FRLFT—YUEBREY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 ¥ % 1 | FRLFT—UBRE EHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=1.0
43 1 10619 x| 1 | FRLRT—0)RTY T SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 | %] 1 | FRMLFFT—1/NES SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45| 10616 #|x| 1 | FRILFT=1HE SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 x| 1 | FRLEFT—UEEEY HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 #l%| 1 | FALFT—UHEE EHR L | SET SCREN  7/32X32  L=1.0
48 | 10617 ¥[%| 1 | TR ET—=Y/NN SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 ¥|%| 1 | FRLET—UBIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

_" 4._




ik, FEYLE, EYEh
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

_‘I 5_



iR, EULTH, £

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

BRES|-|S(BH
No | PARTS No|&|&| Q1Y S DESCRIPTION
1 140210-04] [ ~| 1 | &R (1/47) (=) THROAT PLATE (1/47) (Std.)
1 140258-04| -1 *| 1 |&4k (1/47) (24H) THROAT PLATE (1/47) (Std.)
2 | 40152-A | *|*| 2 | $tiutHial THROAT PLATE SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.5
5 | 10061-WC|*[-| 1 | &%k () (1/4") (#H) (4Z#£) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
5 | 10061-AC|-|*| 1 | &%k (&) (1/4") (#) (=#) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
6 | 10061-W |*[-| 1 | &K (B 1/4") (=) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)
6 | 10061-WA|-|*| 1 | &Kk (BH) 1/4") (E#) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)
7 | BSO7320 |*|*| 1 | &l () OF=E BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
8 | 10667 x| x| 1 | Bk (B v BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
9 | 10668 x| x| 1 | AR (H) ATUY BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
10 | 10042-WC| *[-| 1 | &R (&) ((1/4") (48) (4=#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
10 | 10042-AC| - | *| 1 | AiR (£) 1/4") (#8) (#8#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
11 [10042-W | *|-| 1 | Ak (&) (1/47) (GE#H) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") (Std.)
11 [ 10042-WA| - *| 1 | AR () 1/47) (F#) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) (Std.)
12 | BSO7320 | *[*| 1 | ik () OFEE BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW
13111166C |*|*| 1 | ZLR ) BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
14 | 13085 x| %[ 1 | ZLHRLEHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.8
16 | 40151 x| 1 |EYLEE FEED BAR
17 | 10595 x| 1 | ao=F FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
18 | 10596 x|%| 1 |aoFE7z L b OILING FELT
19 | 10597 x[%| 1 |20F 7L FEHRLE SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
20 | 70129 x|*%| 1 | aoFLHRL FORK SCREW  7/32X32 [=15.0
21| 10599 ¥ x| 1 |aDFEITvirv— WASHER
24 (16704 | x| *| 1 | EUBE FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
25 | 18065 *|*| 2 | FEYkHhl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8  L=14.0
26 | 16705 x|%[ 1 |EYLEEE QL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
27 | 16706 x[%| 1 |FEYEEE RLFTYE NUT  1/4X28
28 | 40220-04| x| -| 1 |EUtE (1/4") (GEHF) FEED DOG (1/47) (Std.)
98 | 40259-04|-|*| 1 |[¥UYUtE (1/4") (GEH) FEED DOG (1/4”) (Std.)
29 | 60540 ¥| x| 2 | FYEILEDHRAL FEED DOG SCREW  M4X0.7  L=8.0
30 | 11888 x| %] 1 | EY#E FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
31 | 25286 x| %[ 1 | FEYUEAZIL (FD) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
32 | 25287 x|k 1 | ZFEVEARIL FD EHHLC SET SCREW 17/64X32  L=14.0
23111068 |*|*| 1 |514+— LINER
34 | 25163 *[*| 1 | S4+—tdHHL LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
35 | 25291 | x| 1 | EYEAHS— (FD FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
36 | 25156 || 2 |ZV#HS— (B tHl SET SCREW 1/4X32  L=4.0
37 | 25628 x|k 1 |FEVEAZIL () FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
38 | 25170 x[%| 1 | ZEVEA2IL (%) LHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32
39 | 11068 #|x| 1 | S544+— LINER
40 | 25163 ¥|%| 1 |S4+—1kHHL LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
41 | 25291 x| %] 1 | ZEVEHS— (&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
42 | 25156 x| %] 2 |ZEV#HS— (%) tHRl SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=4.0
43 | 16708 x| 1 | EYEREIEZDF FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
44 | 19420 || 2 | ZYEAESEHOHRQL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  1=16.0
45| 11953 x| x| 2 | ZVEEsFE kRl SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
46 | 11962 x| x| 1 | FEVEREIESEEY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
47 | 11954 x| x| 1 | ZVEAE5FEE iES OILING WICK
48 | 34010 ®| x| 1 | /Sy yEE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
49 | 11953 x| %] 1 | RAvoEEE IEHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5

_11 6_




/Ny Y LN— 3E Y BT
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

._1 7_



INY T LN— FE Y REnHEE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

BRES|-|C|BH
No | PARTS No|&|Z| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1| 34523 kx| 1 | /AT Li— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 | 10845 x| %] 1 | Ny Ln—gHhl PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=18.0
3 140109 x|%| 1 | /Ny T L/A—8 FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 | 30618 *|x| 1 | RNwsLA"—8Ed%F FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 %] 1 | NwHLA—8ELZEHEHRL PINCH SCREW 15/64%28  L=16.0
6 | 34019 x|*x| 1 | NvsLA"—@ERZEZTY LY FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 | 17059 x|%| 1 | Nws L\ —#=b5EXTY 457y | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 25606 x| %] 1 | EVYRE FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 x| x| 1 | ZYREEHDHRL FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 34028 *[%| 1 [ ZYREEHRC FEED REGULATING SCREW
11| 18420 *[*| 1 | ZEYRESFHRLE oYy 0-RING
12 | 40139 x| x| 1 | ZYHASHTAVIL FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 19522 x| 1 | ZFYHESFTAVvLEDHRL FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW
14 | B142746 | *|*| 1 |3¥YEASHA 1 v)LibdHa LT v v — | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 | 40120 x| x| 1 | ZYRHB IS VYILEYS FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 x| %] 1 | ZYRSKLAVILEDRTY T FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 x| 1 | Ay o EKOYE FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 *|*%| 1 | RNusEZEOYF R—ILPaA 2k BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 ¥|x| 1 | HR=—LPaqgrrhl BALL JOINT SCREW MBX1 1=20. 0
20 | 11412 ¥|*%| 1 |AR=Tasqs>rrhliry b NUT
21 | 25608 x[x| 1 | AyvsEHEOvF BhU FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 25609 x| x| 1 | v BHEELF FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23| 1365 x| x| 1 | ANwoEEEsFERHRL PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=16.0
24 | 34040 x| 1 | Nwsy RTYY FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 | x%|x| 1 |/Nws RATYTEMR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 x|x| 2 |/Aws RATYTEMREDRLE SCREW  5/16X24  1=16.0
27 | 34035 x|x| 1 | vy XTULT Tud FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 | 25610C [*|*| 1 |RAwHsyd— () FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 25610 *|x| 1 | RNwoIYy 45— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 25611 x|x| 2 | AvHBEERAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 | 25612 x| *| 4 | Ay AEEARLOHRL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 x|x| 1 | RAvosyo45d— Hho— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 | 11953 x|%| 2 |RNwsvsysd— hHS—1kHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
34 | 34012 x|%| 2 | v oBE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 x| x| 1 | NwoEEED FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 x| x| 1 | Ay sEHKEL BE OILING WICK
37 | 11412 ¥|*| 1 |R=LZaqrrFy b NUT

__1 8__




nELXE B  hFE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

_1 9_



nELE (B . hE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

BRES |- |5 |BEH
No | PARTS No E § Qry S5 DESCRIPTION
1125644 ||| 1 |[AZELE (B) GH) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP.
1 | 25660-TA|-|*| 1 |AZELE (B) ) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP.
2 125643 | *x|%| 1 | mhEtsE (B) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
3115095 |[*[*| 1 [mFEEEA%IL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 111953  |*[*| 1 |mFELEAHI)L (L) EHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
5115096 |[*|*| 1 [HhELEA2IL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 [ 11953 |*|*| 1 |dhFELXEA4IL (F) kHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
7111137 | *|*| 1 |A—TFTF—xBE 14T PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 x| x| 1 | FANTF—FERSRAT 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 {25613 |*|*| 1 | /phEy HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 x| x| 1 | hEYEBROBL POSITIONING SCREN  1/4X40  L=5.5
11125642  |*|*| 1 | hEvikhl SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=4.5
12110644 |*|*] 1 |79viv— WASHER
14 | 25631 ¥ x| 1 |A—TF+—x5& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15130516 |*|*| 1 | ®drihEy BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16110652 |*|*| 1 | drhELF v NUT
17 | 15051 x| x| 1 | AFEEHI BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18115050 |*|*| 1 |#A—F+—x8FE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19110573 |*|*| 1 |#A—FF+—2BE EHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
2010727 | *|*| 1 |®dshEYTZLE FELT
21110727 | *|*| 1 |#—FF+—FxBEZz)L+ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 134110 | *|-| 1 | »FE H) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 | 34041-A |- *| 1 | AFE () HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 115093 | *|*| 1 |:mIBEHE (v 0IL REGULATING SCREW
37115094 | *|*| 1 |:@FAGT A vILOY YT 0-RING
38 110629 | *|x| 1 |mEAGHEA v EHRL SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=8.0
39 | 15092 | *|%| 1 | >—r/SuFx PACKING
40 | 15091 | %| 1 | hELEREVY (B) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
41115007 | *|*| 7 | hELEHmELY () ikHia L | SCREW  9/64X40  1=10.0
42 | 25614 | *|*| 1 | phEXEHELSTHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43 | 25615 | *|*| 1 | phFEXEHSTTHZ— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 [ 25616 | *|*| 1 | hFEXEHLTHS—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45 | 25617 | x| 1 | pELELEDHRL SCREW  17/64X32
46 | 10647 x| %] 1 | AELTELEDRLI Y ¥— WASHER
47195618 | *|*| 1 | A1 =2 0IL GAUGE
48 130508 | *|*| 1 | REVHY—RF—TH— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 8100 «|*%| 1 | REV»—RF—TFF—ikthta U | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 |*|*| 1 |tEHRLTvIv— WASHER
51 | 15041 ¥|-| 1 | REY BOBBIN
51116408 |-|*| 1 | REY BOBBIN
52 | 25614C | *|%| 1 | mELEHS—E) LA PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_20_




HOOK

« IV

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT),

rELE ()

_21_



nFELXE () . hFE
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

HRES|o|S|B#
No | PARTS No % § ary L DESCRIPTION
125646 [*|-| 1 |pZEEE () G HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) COMP.
1 | 25646-TA|-|*| 1 | mEts (E) &) ‘| HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) GOMP.
2 125645 |x|x| 1 |pEtrE (B) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
3115095 | x|*| 1 |mEFEEA5L (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 {11953 |*|*| 1 |HhFEXLEA4IL (L) tHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
5115096 |*|*| 1 | hExar4L (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 [ 11953 |*|*| 1 | AFEEEA4L (F) tkHRLE SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
711137 | *|*%| 1 |#A=—T+—2BE 1T, PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 | %| 1 | FANTF—SEERSAT 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 [ 25613 | *|%| 1 |y HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 x| x| 1 | /INEVEBEROAL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40  L=5.5
11125642  [*|*| 1 |/hFyithl SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=4.5
1210644 |*|*x| 1 | 9w v— WASHER
14 | 25631 x| x| | |F—TF+—15& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
1530516 | *|%| 1 | skt BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 [ 10652 |*|%| 1 |ophEVF Yk NUT
17 | 15051 ¥ x| 1 | hEEEDHID BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18115050 |*|*| 1 |[#—FF+—xBE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 [10573 |*|*| 1 |#—FF+—12&EvEHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
20 {10727 | *|*| 1 |®oARE T TR FELT
21110727  |*|*| 1 |F—T+—xBEvTZ L+ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 134110 [*|-| 1 | »ZE @) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 | 34041-A |-|%| 1 | »E &) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 | 15093 | *|*| 1 |@ESESmAA YL OIL REGULATING SCREW
37115094 | *|*| 1 |:@EESHFT A vVILOY LY 0-RING
38 | 10629 | *|*| 1 |:@EAEA A VI LESHR L SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=8.0
39 115092 [*[*| 1 |o—=F/suxs PACKING
40 | 15521 x| 1 | hELEEELY (E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
41 115007 | *|*| 7 [mELEBEE2Y (F) kH4l | SCREN  9/64X40  L=10.0
42 [ 25614 | *|*| 1 | hFELEHRTHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43125615 | *|*| 1 | hFELEHHTHS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44125616 | *|*| 1 | hFELEHBHTHS—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45125617 | *|*| 1 | mhEteiEHhl SCREW  17/64X32
46 1 10647 | *|x| 1 |AFEXELEHRLELTVIv— WASHER
47125618 | *|%| 1 | Fq0r5—2 01L GAUGE
48130508 |*|*| 1 |REVHE—RA—TH+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 8100 x| x| 1 | REVHE—ZRA—TF+—1E8H4a . | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 | *|*| 1 | LTIv S v— WASHER
51 | 15041 *|-1 1 | KEY BOBBIN
51116408 |-{*| 1 | RE> BOBBIN
52 | 25614C | *|*| 1 | nFEXLHS—ER) 2 Uit PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_22_




AR 1R
TENSION BRACKET

_23_




BT iR
TENSION BRACKET

HamES 2 § B#
No | PARTS No § 5 Qry (-3 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40437 x| *| 1 | #1EK TENSTON BRACKET
2 | B158768 |*|*| 3 | |FmE> TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 | 40431-02| *|*| 1 | #F\FE& TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 x| 1 | E—HFHEWN TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5131012 | *|*| 1 | E—FAFE0) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 110652 | *|%| 2 | E—RFFEF v+ TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 120224 |#|*| 4 |B—HFm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 | 20226-01| || 2 |@B&EZX T4 TENSION SPRING
9 120225 |*|*| 2 |E—F{FO—Lvtk TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | *|*| 4 | %3Fm TENSION DISC
11 | B159805 | *|*| 2 | &gz mimz TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 |*|*| 2 |@EFyo4 TENSION SPRING
13128206 |*|*| 2 |Oo—Lw kR Fw/i— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 | B149566 |*|*| 2 |@—Lw rF v b REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 x| x| 1 | RFAFHE TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 | *|*| 1 | W 3HEBEEY (&) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 | 40452-01] *|*| 1 | %W HHEEL (F) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434  |*|*| 1 | & 20K TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19119422 | *|*| 2 | 0 3dRERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20140463 | x|x| 1 | HRBIRTY L 5HHh THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21110689 | *|x| 1 | %BIRFY s THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 *|*x| 1 | RBRTYLY D) THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23110694 |x*|*| 2 | =—=&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 | 40462 | *|%| 1 |2@mitsHHal SCREW  3/32X56  L=13.2
25116413 | *|*| 1 | ZEmMD v v —<K) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 | *[*| 1 | ZEM7 v v —<p) WASHER (SMALL)
27116419  |*|*| 1 | RFYHFHR— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 ¥ % 1 | RFYoFhn—1kHRl SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
29 | 16418  |*|*| 1 | RFY5AGTHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
3019534 |*|[*| 1 |@—LwbkFy b : THUMB NUT  7/32X32
31 | 8103 ¥|%| 2 | RTYFTRAGHS—1kHAL SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
32 | 40452¢ | *|*| 1 |#HFH ) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33110720 |*|*| 1 | R 3HE (E) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 x[x| 1 | dSmEz OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 x| x| 1 |HSEZLEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
36 [ 10690 |*|*| 1 | &RBIRTULHTZ(T THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 *¥|%| 1 | &BIRATY o5BHhL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| *| | 1 | RFAFHH THREAD GUIDE
39 [ 10545 |#|*| 1 | K&BiEHRLE SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
40 [ 11142 [#|*| 1 | XK&BELESHRLELD Y v— WASHER

_24_




eI

LUBRICATION

- 25




hiE3pi=)

LUBRICATION

BRES|o|T|ER
No | PARTS No § § QrY S DESCRIPTION
1 130210C [*|*| 1 [t z-0F21-7" (3B) (F-LiZFRFR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 31129 *[x| 1 [z RETAINER
3 | 6333 ¥+ 1 [#RZEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
4 | 34107C | *|*| 1 |t ==MF2-7" ($8) (Fé&hai/ A 42 JLA) [0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 31129 x[x| 1 [z RETAINER
6 | 6333 x|+ 1 [HZHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
7 | 15508 x| 1 |z RETAINER
8 | 6333 ¥+ 1 [#HZEHRL SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
9 [30212C |[*|*| 1 |t z-MF1-7" (#) GEUEHA 4 JLA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 | 34045C | *|*| 1 |t z-02-7" (#8) (F#adfg A 2L (&) F)|0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
11 | 15087 kx| 1 |z RETAINER
12 | 6333 *[x| 1 |[WZEHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 [ 40135C | *|*| 1 [t z=pF2-7" ($B) (/\Sw oA —F) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 x| 1 |8z RETAINER
15 | 6333 x[+] 1 | EHBL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
16 | 14907 k(x| 1 | Ay hAEY BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 | 11106 *[x| 1 [Ny TILE OIL FELT
18111108 x| 1 [ Ry FE2> 51l SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 k|| 4 [ EUBMAELTILE 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 | 11071 ¥[%| 2 | EVUSHA R LAY FD PACKING
21 | 11070 x| k| 2 [FEYshA SRR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X%28
22 [ 11080 #|x| 1 | F&#hARIL (B ZTIL b+ 0IL FELT
23111069 x[*| 1 | F@#A%J) (PRI 2Tk 0IL FELT
24 | 11085 x| *%| 1 | FTé#sA%/)L (PR 7T bEiE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 x| 1 | Fé#A4/)L (PR-B) ZTILH 0IL FELT
26 | 11085 x[*] 1 | FTE#A% /) (PRE-F) 2T/ MHE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 | 11069 x[*| 2 | RwHS Yy E— TJILb 0IL FELT
28 | 11085 k(x| 2 | Nwo Yy — TI)RiHEE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 | 15034C | *[*| 1 |E=—nFa1—7 #Hs @) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_27‘_



RES
BOBBIN WINDER

HRES|-|C|EB#
No | PARTS No § § QrY B DESCRIPTION
T | 60571 ¥k 1 [ REZFLA— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 |*|*| 1 | H&FEZL N \—1tHRL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=8.0
3 | B026040 |*|*| 1 |HE&EZFL/AA—1HalT v v¥— | WASHER
4 | 40126 x[*| 1 | &= BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125C | *|*| 1 | %&=m (48) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 x| 1 | £E5=m BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 ¥k 2 | REERMATY Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 x| 1 | fEEH , BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | BO12400 |*|*| 2 | SREZHikHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  1=6.0
10 | 40129 x| 1 | REETTLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11| 40127 | x| 1 | Rz =py BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT -
12 | BS25413 | *|*| 1 | &=L/ A—8 (40) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13| 40128 kx| 1 | RBENR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 [ B025080 |*|*| 1 | R&EZHiEHT v v — WASHER
15 | BO4B060 | *|*| 1 | £Z=pishtbHg RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 |*|*| 1 | f&E=kaaitHil SET SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6.0
17 | 40137 ¥[%| 1 | REBEERELAR SPRING
18 | 25632 ¥[%| 1 | REBZX Fyi—Hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 1=30.0
19 | 4135 ¥[*%| 1 | REBEZAbyi—F v b NUT
20 | BS51262 |*|*| 1 |IF2 Y kiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 | *|*| 1 | HTIU AR KNIFE
22 | 25633 ¥k 1 | Y AZREHRLC SCREW
23 | 35994 ¥|x| 1 | HRPUAREY PIN
24 | BS38736 | *|*| 1 | %&5=3:AF () BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 |*|*| 1 | #x&=HFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | *|*| 1 | & =AFL=R BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | *|%| 2 | %% =3Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 x|k 1 | RESHAF A+ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 [ B108265 |*|*| 1 | 2&=F/AFF+ v b THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 ¥ 1 | £&FFHFIEHNRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31 | 40138 k|| 1 | R&FEZH v g 00 RUBBER
32 | 28206 x| 1 |O—Lwy FRXFy/si— THUMB NUT WASHER
33| 11142 ¥ 1 | RPYAZRTy I r— WASHER
34 (40132 | x| *| 1 | REEHEEIRASR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 ¥k 1 | RESFHHRARLEDHRL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 x| %[ 1 | R&EHESHRLC SCREW  M3X0.5 L=8.0

_28_




FiEam 1
ACCESSORIES 1

3

€= €=y €=

250 B0 g5 )
== &= &3

_29_




fTiEm 1
ACCESSORIES 1

MamES ‘jf B
No | PARTS No E % QTY =S DESCRIPTION
1 | 25634 x| x| 1 | HER%E ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | NO122 x| -| 6 | & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
2 | NO124 -|*| 6 | # DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
3 | 15041 x|-| 6 | KEY BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -l*| 6 | KE> BOBBIN
4 111169-A |*|*| 2 | s> MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 ¥ *| 4 | TUELTIESHRLE SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 x| x| 2 | 2Ly EVUSRH MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 *¥| x| 4 | 4T NAIL :
9 | 11196 ¥|x| 1 | Evty bk TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 x| x| 1 | TRy AL2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11| 19462 x| x| 1 | AHRLZF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 x| x| 1 | Rs8F (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13| 10747 ¥ x| 1 | ABLVF (/16 12F) WRENCH ( 1/16” )
14 | 19456 x|x| 1 | ABLOF (2 2)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
151 19457-A |*|*| 1 | A@BLYF (2.5 ) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 x| x| 1 | ABLVF (B 3Y) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 x| x| 1 | RALVF A 1)) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 x| x| 1 | ABLYF (B IY) WRENCH (5 mm)
19 | 19473 *|x| 1 | +FESA/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
20 | 8121 x| %] 1 KSA1R— () SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
21 | 8120 *| %] 1 KS43— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
22 | 8118 x| x| 1 KSA13—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
23 | 8124 x|k 1 | 2 h— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 x| 1 | RITEYF THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 | 8125 %[ 1 | hEL OILER
26 | 11193 x| 1 | ;M 0IL
27 | 40397 x| x| 1 | EEERHE (&) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 ¥|x| 2 | a—4—%I+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 x| x| 2 | a—F—%1F (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C | *|*| 1 | :m=+ (#R) DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 ¥ k| 1 | BB DRIP PAN
32 | BO81007 |*|*| 1 | :migoyos 0-RING
33 | B140518° |#|=*| 1 | :hig DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 ¥ x| 1 | BEFFats KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 30601 ¥|*| 2 | BEFFatLELERL SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
36 | 25671 %] 1 | BLEFFa KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 ¥ k| 1 | BEFFaghl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 *[*| 1 | EfEE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 ¥[x| 2 | 3qs2k JOINT
40 [ 11412 x| x| 2 | EEESY R NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 *| k| 2 SV I SRV N R 8 NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 x| 2 | aq2rES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 x| x| 1 | Paq > rE KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 x|x| 1 | Paqr rEZLRL SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 | 19464-08A| x| *| 2 |BLIFR Fwii— KNEE LIFTER STOPPER
46 | 19464-05A | *|*| 2 | BLFR Fv/i—ikhl KNEE LIFTER STOPPER SCREW M8X1.25
47 | 34800 x|x| 1 | BEFELAXR SPRING
48 | 37288 x|x| 1 | BREFRELARLERLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
49 | 36426 x|x| 1 | AR—H— SPACER (t=0.1)
50 | 34802 x|x| 1 | BLIfSELDER RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 x|x| 1 | BEFS KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 x| x| 1 |BEFEZE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 ¥ x| 1 | BLEFESZFEDHRLE SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
54 | 37314 ¥ x| 1 | BREIFII T KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 | 373180 x| x| 1 | BRET/AY R () KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.




2

& am

ACCESSORIES 2




TlEdm 2
ACCESSORIES

7

HaEES|o g B
No | PARTS No % § ary L5 DESCRIPTION
T [40712C [*|*[ T | I FA—F (K&) BELT GUARD CONP.
2 1 40112-01)*|*| 1 | R FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3128138 |*|*| 2 [RALFH—F (A) OB SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
4 110599 [#|*| 2 |k LTy v— WASHER
5 | 40112-02|*|*%| 1 [ R FH—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 128138 |*|*| 2 | NI FrH—F (B) ttHhl SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
7 110599 | *|*| 2 [kHRLCTYv— WASHER
8 137288 |*|*| 2 |ANLFH—F (B) BERL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
9 [40112-03[*|*| 1 [ R FH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 | *|*| 3 |_ILFH—F (C) ttHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
11| 40112-04| *|*| 1 | "L FH—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12115081  |[*|*| 2 | "L +H—F (D) KRL WOOD SCREW
1311142 | *|*| 2 |KhLoyviv— WASHER
14111830 |[*|*| 1 [RALFH—F (D) Y<Ihl THUMB SCREW
1540112 [*|*| 1 | R FH—=F (A) BELT GUARD COMP.

_32_




1S00 VYIX3 LV NOILdO / BCFE[NEEE *

*

*

90-L£601 OM-€9001 IM-L¥001 L1-0¢20¥ | 1-0120¥ 26101 0¢6201 ¢6¢01 F1-0L9G¢ 61| .v/¢
90-L£601 IM-€9001 oM-9t001 0l-0zZeoy 0l-0lzoy 16101 016201 16201 01-0£95¢ |6 Sl | .8/§
pO-LE601 IM-29001 IM-G¥001 80-02¢0% 80-01¢0t 68101 068201 68¢01 80-009G2 | L2l |.2/!I
¢0-LE601 IM=19001 OM-¥1001 90-0¢20t 90-0120% L8101 248201 [8¢01 90-0£94¢ G6 |.8/¢
¢0-L£601 JM-19001 OM-E¥00! G0-0¢20Y G0-0120% 98101 098201 98201 §0-0195¢ 6°L |.9L/G
10-LE601 IM-19001 IN-2¥001 70-0220% r0-0120v 68101 268201 G8¢01 ¥0-0£95¢ v9 | .¥/1
10-L£601 JM-09001 IM-2v001 ¢0-0220¥ ¢0-0120% £810!1 0£8¢01 £8¢01 ¢0-0£952 8% |.91/¢
10-LE601 IM-09001 IN-17001 10-0¢¢0p 10-0120% ¢8101 2¢8201 ¢8e0! 10-0L96¢ 2% | .8/1
(1HD 1Y) (1437) 1004 ¥35S3yd| (3L374W00) | 1004 ¥3SSIMd| 3ILITdWOI ww | youl
auyno y3oni4 31374000 3A17S 038 | JL3TdW0D 3011S Q39 nog q334 J1Y1d LYOMHL ONI1417 ONILVHEIAdAYTO 3T033N[3Z1S I9NVYD
(B%) BDck (B) BIDEE
RER NS 44 (B () Yg (B) ();mye HAE iz Y difi4 Y i o Y ch % 2943
_ | %@
4 ) b c B | L=
€—198¢-NMS1 S1Hvd 39nvH 40 319V1

Eo—&4

_.33ﬁ



1500 VY1X3 1V NOILd0

[ EREENE RS *

90-LE601 ov-£9001 ¥-Ly001 L1-6520¥ L1-8G20¥ ¥1-26101 ay-26¢01 V1-26201 11-0L9G2 | 1761 [ .¥/¢
90-LE601 ovV-€9001 V-9¢001 01-6G20v 01-8520¥ V1-16101 ov-16201 V1-16201 01-0L9G¢ | 676l | .8/G |*
y0-L€601 ov-29001 oY-5¥001 80-6G¢0¥ 80-8G¢0Y v1-68101 av-68201 Y1-68¢01 80-0L9G¢ | L7T) |.2/)
¢0-L€601 v-19001 V-¥1001 90-65¢0v 90-85¢0Y v1-L8101 av-L8201 Y1-L8¢01 90-0L95¢ | S6 |.8/¢
¢0-LE601 v-19001 AV=E¥001 S0-65¢0 §0-8G¢0¥ ¥1-98101 av-98¢01 v1-98¢01 G0-0.99¢ | 6°L |.91/§
10-LE601 JV-19001 J¥V-¢y001 y0-6520¥ ¥0-8520¥ v1-68101 v-G8¢01 v1-G8201 ¥0-0L95C | 779 |.¥/I
10~-L£601 Jv-09001 JV=¢y001 ¢0-6520¥ ¢0-85¢07 v1-€8101 v-£8201 V1-€8201 ¢0-0L95¢ | 8% [.91/€|*
(LHO 1Y) (1437 1004 ¥3SSI¥d| (LITdWOD) | 1004 ¥3ISSIM| 313 1dNOD ww | youl
au¥vNo ¥3oN14 |3131dW0D 3AITS @38 3137TdW0D 3a11S a34 Dog g3i34 J1Yd LYOMHL ONILA1T _ ONTLYYEIA(WVTIO 37033N[T71S F9nvD
(B BFOek (B%) POtk
A= S ke (B (5) %8 (B%) (F)EH Hn¥E iz X 4 ¥ it ch ¥ AT Eii3
7\\\\\\\\\, :7 \\\nuW\\\\\\/Nv// m ‘
| =~ P . aummwau
= i
, ] ey |

€-¥1/1982-NMS

S1dvd 39nvH 40 379Vl

Eo—&

_34._



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.cojp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

tAa—3I %KLt
T273-0018 FE R MG K ET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPFE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail..eigyo@seiko-sewing.co.jp
(BENERX)
Parts No. PB47080 (1111)



	LSWN-28BL-3_TA-3_1
	LSWN-28BL-3_TA-3_2
	LSWN-28BL-3_TA-3_3



